

11.05.2022.

Present: Ms. Neelam Singh, learned counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendants.

Matter is fixed for pleadings qua defendant no.1 and 2 / filing of address verification report / fresh address of defendant no.3, 6 and 7.

Written statement on behalf of defendant no.4 and 5 have already been filed. Neither defendant no.1 and 2 have appeared nor filed written statement within the statutory period and till date. It appears that defendant no.1 and 2 are not interested in contesting the present suit. **Hence, defendant no.1 and 2 are proceeded ex-parte.**

An application under Order V Rule 20 r/w Sec. 151 CPC for service of defendant no.3, 6 and 7 filed.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

No address of defendant no.5, 6 and 7 is mentioned in the memo of parties. **Plaintiff is directed to file their address first, thereafter, order on issuance of process qua defendant no.6 and 7 shall be considered.**

In view of reports, contents of the application and in the interest of justice, the application stands allowed only qua defendant no.3.

Let defendant no.3 be served by way of publication in Hindi newspaper "Veer Arjun", on filing of PF and publication charges.

The aforesaid application stands disposed off accordingly.

List for further proceedings, on **08.09.2022.**

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ01/NE/KKD/DELHI
11.05.2022