

13.03.2026

(Proceedings conducted through hybrid mode.)

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
D-1 and D-2 are ex-parte.  
Ld. Counsel for D-4 and D-5.  
Mr. M.A. Mansoori, Ld. Counsel for D-8 to D-11.  
None for other defendants.

**Despite service of D-3 and D-6 through publication, neither any written statement on their behalf is filed nor have they appeared. Accordingly, D-3 and D-6 are proceeded ex-parte.**

**None appears for D-7 also. He is also proceeded ex-parte.**

No written statement has been filed till date by D-8 to D-11 despite expiry of time granted vide order dated 18.12.2025. Accordingly, their right to file written statement is closed.

Perusal of file shows that issues in the matter were framed on 01.11.2023 and counsel for plaintiff submits that the matter can proceed for trial on the basis of the issues already framed.

Perusal of file further shows that on 29.03.2025, PE was closed and eventually, at the stage of defence evidence, D-8 to D-11 were impleaded in the matter vide order dated 18.12.2025. Counsel for D-8 to D-11 submits that since his clients have been impleaded only recently, plaintiff's witnesses should step back in the witness box to allow him to cross-examine them.

Accordingly, plaintiff is directed to produce all the witnesses examined on behalf of plaintiff so as to allow D-8 to D-11 to cross-examine the plaintiff's witnesses. This opportunity is only given to D-8 to D-11 as other defendants have already been given opportunity to cross-examine plaintiff's witnesses.

Accordingly, list for evidence of plaintiff's witnesses on 05.06.2026 and 06.06.2026.

Aashish Gupta  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
13.03.2026